
Planning Committee 
30 May 2022 
  
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair); Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair) Jane Lamb, 
Md. Harun Miah, Amanda Morris, Colin Murdoch, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan 
 
Quorum: 2 
 

Published: Friday, 20 May 2022 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Introductions   

 
2 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members   

 
3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 

required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.   
 

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2022  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

5 Urgent items of business.   
 

 The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda. 

 
6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.   
 

 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of planning 
applications/items listed and that these applications/items are taken at the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 

7 The Tiled House, Chesterfield Road.  ID: 211032  (Pages 11 - 28) 
 

8 Moira House School, Upper Carlisle Road.  ID: 220014  (Pages 29 - 50) 
 

9 36 Broomfield Street.  ID: 220236  (Pages 51 - 70) 
 

10 19 Sancroft Road.  ID: 210845  (Pages 71 - 86) 
 

11 49 Philips Avenue.  ID: 220265  (Pages 87 - 90) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

12 Date of next meeting   
 

 To note the next meeting of the Planning Committee is scheduled to be held on 
Monday, 27 June 2022 
 

 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.
[...]
ton Street, Eastbourne, BN21 4BP on 19 April 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair). 
 

Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair), Jane Lamb, Robin Maxted, Md. Harun Miah, 
Colin Murdoch, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Neil Collins (Senior Specialist Advisor for Planning), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning 
First), James Smith (Specialist Advisor for Planning), Joanne Stone (Lawyer, Planning), 
and Emily Horne (Committee Officer)  
 . 
 . 
91 Welcome and Introductions 

 
Members of the Committee and Officers present introduced themselves to all 
those who were present during the meeting. 
 

92 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 
None. 
 

93 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
None. 
 

94 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them. 
 

95 Urgent items of business. 
 
There were no urgent items.  An officer addendum, however, was circulated to 
the Committee prior to the start of the meeting, updating the main reports on 
the agenda with any late information (a copy of which was published on the 
Council’s website). 
 
The business of the meeting was reordered from the agenda.  Item 9, 6-8 
Wilmington Gardens was considered prior to item 8, St Catherine’s College, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 2 19 April 2022 

Priory Road. 
 

96 61-63 Summerdown Road (Pentlow) ID: 220025 and 59 Summerdown 
Road (Summerdown) ID:  220045 
 
220025 - Demolition of existing nursing home and redevelopment of site for 
residential use comprising 6no 4bed detached houses with garages, private 
parking and gardens and private access – OLD TOWN 
 
220045 - Demolition of existing nursing home and redevelopment of site for 
residential use comprising 4no 4bed detached houses with garages, private 
parking and gardens and private access – OLD TOWN. 
 
The Specialist Advisor (Planning) presented the report.   
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum of an error on the date of 
the report which should have read 19 April 2022.  The neighbouring property 
should have been referred to as No. 65 Summerdown Road, not No. 67 
Summerdown Road. Para 8.9.2 was corrected to refer to two TPO trees, not 
one TPO.  A number of annotated drawings had been submitted by the 
occupant of No.1 Summerdown Close, and four additional letters of objection 
had been received for applications 220025 and 220045.    
 
The Chair exercised his discretion in allowing additional speakers to speak for 
and against the application, whilst giving equal speaking time to both sides to 
ensure natural justice. 
 
Councillor Dow, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application. Ms Penna Thakrar (Neighbour) spoke in objection to the 
application.  Mr Robert Strange (Neighbour) also spoke in objection to the 
application.  Mr Simon Franks (Agent) spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Specialist Planning Officer responded to the matters raised in relation to 
groups of trees protected, density of the development, width of access, and 
height of the buildings in the street scene.   
 
The Committee was of a mixed opinion.   A few members raised concerns 
regarding access, design, building height and building line, loss of garden 
space and the development was overbearing and cramped.  Other members 
supported the design of the development and welcomed the additional planting 
to mitigate the loss of two trees, and congratulated the Architect and Officers 
on reaching a compromise. 
 
Application 220025 - Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to approve the 
application in line with the officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by 
Councillor Vaughan and was carried.   
 
RESOLVED: by (6 votes to 2 against) that planning permission be approved 
subject to Officers addressing the access arrangements for unit 1 and the 
conditions set out in the officer’s report. 

Page 6



Planning Committee 3 19 April 2022 

 
Application 220045 - Councillor Vaughan proposed a motion to approve the 
application in line with the officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by 
Councillor Taylor and was carried.   
 
RESOLVED: by (6 votes to 2 against) that Planning permission be approved 
subject to the conditions set out in the officer’s report. 
 

97 Land rear of 48 St. Leonards Road, Commercial Road.  ID: 210973 
 
3 Storey residential accommodation consisting of 17 dwellings - UPPERTON 
 
The Specialist Advisor (Planning) presented the report.   
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum that there were no 
further updates following completion of the officer’s report. 
 
Members suggested a green roof, and it was confirmed this could be secured 
by a landscaping condition. There were some concerns regarding the lack of 
parking/cycle storage, but were advised that the development sought to 
maximise the footprint and therefore additional parking/cycle storage would 
reduce the number of flats. 
 
Councillor Maxted proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the 
officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Vaughan and was 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED: by (7 votes to 1 against) that Planning permission be approved 
subject to a Section 106 agreement to secure affordable housing provision and 
a local employment training plan, green roof and the conditions set out in the 
officer’s report. 
 

98 6-8 Wilmington Gardens.  ID: 220012 
 
Outline application (with landscaping as a reserved matter) for conversion of 
building comprising 6-7 Wilmington Gardens (currently 24 x C3 apartments) 
and 8 Wilmington Gardens (C1 hotel) to provide total of 25 x 2 bed flats, 
including provision of a two storey rear extension, front extension, formation of 
basement light wells, alterations to facade, fenestration, roof and provision of 
communal bin and cycle storage areas along with other associated works - 
MEADS. 
 
The Specialist Advisor (Planning) presented the report. 
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum of further comments 
submitted by the Council’s Regeneration Officer.  
 
Mr Louke Holland (Architect) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  
 

Page 7



Planning Committee 4 19 April 2022 

The Committee welcomed the regeneration of the building, but raised concerns 
regarding the lack of financial appraisal, front façade, side entrance and 
window materials.  It was asked if the iron balconies at the rear of the building 
could be splayed to match the existing balconies on the front of the building 
and if the repairs to the boundary wall, with an ornate pier and lamppost on 
corner, could be included in the redevelopment.  Members asked if the 
Council’s Conservation Area Advisory Group had been consulted on the 
application due to the site being located in the College Conservation Area. 
 
Officers explained the building had been used as temporary accommodation 
and the viability of its use had been challenged by the Council’s Regeneration 
Officer who was resistant to the loss of an hotel.  The entrance to the building 
was on the side of the building, the  window materials were secured by 
condition, and would  be checked by the Conservation Officer, it was 
considered that  the balconies were sympathetic to the building, and  repairs to 
the boundary wall could be addressed under reserved matters as part of a 
landscaping condition. Consultation with the Council’s Conservation Area 
Advisory Group was undertaken on a case by case basis.  
 
The Committee requested the Conservation Area Advisory Group (CAAG) be 
formally consulted on the application in time for its next meeting in June 2022.   
 
Councillor Diplock proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the 
officer’s recommendation and subject to consultation with the Conservation 
Advisory Group. This was seconded by Councillor Lamb and was carried.   
 
RESOLVED: by (6 votes to 2 against) that Planning permission be approved, 
subject to the Conservation Area Advisory Group agreeing that the proposal 
preserves or enhances the character and appearance of the conservation 
area, and subject to submission of acceptable landscaping details as reserved 
matters and the conditions set out in the officer’s report.  If the Conservation 
Area Advisory Group consider that the proposal fails to preserve the character 
and appearance of the conservation area , the application will be brought back 
to a future meeting of the Planning Committee for determination. 
 

99 St Catherine's College, Priory Road.  ID: 211070 
 
Erection of two storey school sports hall - ST ANTHONYS.         
 
The Senior Specialist Advisor (Planning) presented the report  
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum of an error on the date of 
the report which should have read 19 April 2022. Comments had been 
received from East Sussex County Council Flood Risk Management Team and 
Pevensey and Cuckmere WLMB.  Several additional conditions were also 
recommended. 
 
The Committee welcomed the proposal. 
 
Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the 

Page 8



Planning Committee 5 19 April 2022 

officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Miah and was 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) that Planning permission be approved subject to 
either a Unilateral Undertaking or S106 Legal Agreement for Local Labour 
Agreement and the conditions set out in the officer’s report. 
 

100 Date of next meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning Committee was scheduled 
to commence at 6:00pm on Monday, 30 May 2022. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.52 pm 

 
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 
  

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Committee 

Date: 30th May 2022 

Application No: 211032 

Location: The Tiled House, Chesterfield Road, Eastbourne, BN20 7NT 

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 4no. bedroom 
single storey detached dwelling 
 

Applicant : Tonkin Liu Architects 

Ward: Meads 

  

Recommendation: Grant permission, pursuant to conditions. 
 

Contact Officer: Name: Neil Collins 
Post title: Senior Specialist Advisor - Planning 
E-mail: neil.collins@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 410000 
 

 
Map Location:  
 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



1. Executive Summary  

1.1 This application was reported to Planning Committee in March 2022 where 
Members resolved to grant planning permission subject to conditions. 

1.2 Following that resolution, Officers received challenges to the accuracy of the 
drawings presented to Committee. The architects have responded by 
supplying additional drawings clarifying the relationship of the proposal to the 
immediate neighbouring property, Early Dene. 

1.3 For completeness and for transparency the application is reported back to 
Committee to establish if the additional drawings had been received at the 
time of the March committee whether an alternative decision would have 
been made. 

1.4 The neighbours have been given a copy of these additional drawings and 
have confirmed that wish to sustain their objections to the proposal.  

1.5 The neighbours objections to the additional information is summarised 
below:- 

1.5.1 The additional information confirms the relationship to the 
neighbouring property  

1.5.2 The development would have an adverse and overbearing effect on 
Earley Dene’s rear garden and ground floor living spaces; lounge, 
dining room, and conservatory. 

1.5.3 Would create an oppressive living environment for the existing and 
future occupiers of Earley Dene  

1.6 This application is brought before the Planning Committee due to the 
significa
[...]
sting season (March-August) unless otherwise agreed. All works shall be 
implemented in accordance with the agreed schedule. 

Reason: In the interest of protecting nesting birds.  

11. Appeal 

11.1 Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, 
is considered to be written representations. 

12. Background Papers 

12.1 None. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Committee 

Date: 30th May 2022 

Application No: 220014 

Location: Moira House School, Upper Carlisle Road, Eastbourne, BN20 
7TE 
 

Proposal: Partial demolition and change of use of vacant private school to 
C3 (residential) to enable conversion of Moira House, Boston 
House, and Dunn House to 33 apartments and 2 houses. 
 
Associated excavation to facilitate construction of covered 
parking area.  
 
Erection of 17 new family houses, along with dedicated parking 
for houses and associated landscaping, communal amenity 
space and play space.     
 

Applicant: James Taylor 

Ward: Meads 

Recommendation: 

 

1. Delegate to the Head of Planning to: 

a) Receive and evaluate the final response from the 
Council’s elected financial viability consultants; and 

b) Finalise the schedule of conditions. 

and on the provision that these issues are concluded 
favourably: 
 

2. Approve with conditions, subject to S106 Agreement to 
secure: 
a) Local Labour Agreement 
b) Alterations to square off the junction of Carlisle Road 

with Upper Carlisle Road and to include dropped kerbs 
and tactile paving 

c) Improvements to pedestrian and bus stop facilities 
d) Travel Plan and audit fee of £4,500. 

 
Contact Officer: Name: Neil Collins 

Post title: Senior Specialist Advisor - Planning 
E-mail: neil.collins@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 410000 
 

 
  

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



Map Location: 

 
 

1. Executive Summary  

1.1 This application is
[...]
as a school. 

3.11 In terms of heritage assets, the site does not comprise any statutorily or 
locally listed buildings. The site is not located within an Archaoeological 
Notification Area. However, the site is located within the Meads 
Conservation Area. 

4. Relevant Planning History 

4.1 Extebnsive planning history connected with the its former use as an 
education facility. 

5. Proposed Development 

5.1 The application seeks permission for the demolition of the majority of the 
existing built form on the site. Three buildings would be retained: Moira 
House, Boston House and Dunn House. All other built form on the site, 
including a gymnasium, swimming complex, various ancillary 
buildings/structures and hard landscaping would be demolished. 

5.2 This application seeks planning permission for: “Partial demolition and 
change of use of vacant private school to C3 (residential) to enable 
conversion of Moira House, Boston House and Dunn House to 33 
apartments and 2 houses with associated excavation to facilitate 
construction of covered parking area. Erection of 17 new family houses, 
along with dedicated parking for houses and associated landscaping, 
communal amenity space and playspace.”  

5.3 The proposed scheme will retain the three principal buildings on the site, 
along with the existing ‘cottage’ to the rear of Dunn House, but will 
demolish most of the later extensions to these buildings and the more 
recent classrooms, storerooms, gymnasium and swimming pool buildings. 

5.4 Boston House will be converted to 22 apartments. 

5.5 Moira House will see its side and rear extensions demolished and will 
then be converted to 8 apartments.  

5.6 Dunn House will be converted to 3 apartments and 1 house.  

5.7 The ‘Cottage’ to the rear of Dunn House will be renovated into a 3 bed 
home.  

5.8 Across the rest of the site 17 new build family homes are proposed.  

5.9 Parking for most of the apartments is within a single covered park at the 
rear of the 
[...]
qualities Act 2010.  

10. Recommendation 

10.1 Delegate to the Head of Planning to: 

• Receive and evaluate the final response from the Council’s elected 
financial viability consultants;  

• Finalise the schedule of conditions 
 

and on the provision that these issues are concluded favourably:- 
 

10.2 Approve with conditions, subject to S106 Agreement to secure: 

a) Local Labour Agreement; 
b) Alterations to square off the junction of Carlisle Road with Upper 

Carlisle Road and to include dropped kerbs and tactile paving 
c) Improvements to pedestrian and bus stop facilities; 

 d) Travel Plan and audit fee of £4,500. 

11. Appeal 

11.1 Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action 
to be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning 
Inspectorate, is considered to be written representations. 

Page 49



12. Background Papers 

12.1 None. 

Page 50



Report to: Planning Committee 

Date: 30th May 2022 

Application No: 220236 

Location: 36 Broomfield Street, Eastbourne 

Proposal: Outline planning permission (Access, Appearance, Layout and 
Scale) for demolition of existing garage block and erection of 2x 
semi-detached 3bedroom dwellings, 2x semi-detached 2 
bedroom dwellings and 3x detached 3 bedroom dwellings 
together with parking, garages and new site access road 
 

Applicant : Mr H Goacher 

Ward: Old Town 

  

Recommendation: 

 

Approve with conditions. 

Contact Officer: Name: Chloe Timm 
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Planning 
E-mail: chloe.timm@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 410000 
 

 
Map Location:  

  

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



1. Executive Summary  

1.1 This application is referred to the Planning Committee due to the level of 
representations currently received. 

1.2 The Committee considered development of this site in May, 2021 and 
resolved to grant permission (reference 210108) for 8no dwellings. The 
current scheme being presented is comparatively very similar
[...]
ont and 
rear garden areas. 

3.4 Surrounding development is predominantly residential and in the form of 
relatively large two-storey dwellings, the majority of which are semi-detached 
or terraced, that are set back from the road in a uniform building line and 
have fairly lengthy rear garden space. Due to the surrounding topography, 
properties to the south of the site are on lower lying ground whilst those to 
the north and west are on raised ground as are properties to the east at the 
northern end of Dillingburgh Road.  

3.5 There is open green space at Old Town Recreation Ground, which is nearby 
to the west, whilst further to the north west are the fringes of the South 
Downs National Park, defined by wooded hill slopes.  

3.6 The site is located within the settlement boundary. There are no specific 
planning constraints or designations attached to the site or the immediate 
surrounding area. 

3.7 The site has been identified within both the 2017 and 2019 Strategic 
Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessments (SHELAA) as suitable 
for residential development with up to 9 no dwellings under site reference 
OL21. 

4. Relevant Planning History 

4.1 200302 – Outline planning permission (Access, Appearance, Layout and 
Scale) for demolition of existing dwelling and garage block and erection of 2 
x 2-bedroom flats, 3 x detached 4-bedroom dwellings, 2 x semi-detached 3-
bedroom dwellings and 2 x semi-detached 2-bedroom dwellings (9 
residential units in total). Refused 21/12/2020. 

4.2 210108 – Outline planning permission (Access, Appearance, Layout and 
Scale) for demolition of existing garage block and erection of 2x semi-
detached 3-bedroom dwellings, 2x semi-detached 2-bedroom dwellings and 
3x detached 4-bedroom dwellings together with parking, garages and new 
site access road. Approved subject to conditions 16/07/2021. 

4.3 EB/1964/0270 - Erection of a block of 40 lock-up garages, with access from 
Broomfield Street.  Granted1964-05-21. 

4.4 
[...]
priate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, 
is considered to be written representations. 

12. Background Papers 

12.1 None. 

Page 86



Report to: Planning Committee 

Date: 20th October 2020 

Application No: 220265 

Location: 49 St Philips Avenue, Eastbourne 

Proposal: Conversion of loft space to include hip to gable roof extension, 
rear dormer and roof light to front elevation 
 

Applicant : Mrs F Sims 

Ward: St Anthonys 

  

Recommendation: 

 

Approve subject to conditions  

Contact Officer: Name: Melanie Bucknell 
Post title:  Caseworker 
E-mail: melanie.bucknell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 410000 
 

 
Map Location: 
 

  

Page 87

Agenda Item 11



1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The application is being presented to planning committee due to a member 
of Council staff being the applicant, in the interest of transparency. 

1.2 The proposed development would not have any negative impacts on the 
amenities of neighbouring occupiers or the surrounding area. 

1.3 The application is considered to comply with national and local policy and 
both applications are recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

2. Relevant Planning Policies 

2.1 National Planning Policy Framework 

2.2 Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan 2006-2027:  

C6 Roselands and Bridgemere Neighbourhood Policy  

D5 Housing 

D10a Design  

2.3 Eastbourne Borough Plan 2001-2011: 

HO20 Residential Amenity  

UHT1 Design of New Development  

UHT4 Visual Amenity  

US4 Flood Protection and Surface Water  

US5 Tidal Risk. 

3. Site Description 

3.1 The application site is located on the north side St Philips Avenue.  

3.2 The site is a two-storey semi-detached dwelling house with block pave 
driveway to the front.  

3.3 The front elevation is comprised of white render, painted brickwork and red 
tile hanging to the front.  

4. Relevant Planning History 

4.1 No relevant planning history. 

5. Pr
[...]
tained as such. 

Reason: To ensure that surface water is dealt with appropriately within the 
application site and not affect adjoining properties by way of localised 
flooding.  

11. Appeal 

11.1 Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, 
is considered to be written representations. 

12. Background Papers 

12.1 None. 

Page 90


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2022
	7 The Tiled House, Chesterfield Road.  ID: 211032
	8 Moira House School, Upper Carlisle Road.  ID: 220014
	9 36 Broomfield Street.  ID: 220236
	10 19 Sancroft Road.  ID: 210845
	11 49 Philips Avenue.  ID: 220265



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 30 May 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
 

Councillor Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair). 
 

Councillors Penny di Cara, Choudhury, Robin Maxted, Barry Taylor, Md. Harun Miah, 
Colin Murdoch and Candy Vaughan. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Neil Collins (Senior Specialist Advisor for Planning), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning 
First), Joanne Stone (Lawyer, Planning), and Emily Horne (Committee Officer)  
 . 
1 Welcome and Introductions 

 
Members of the Committee and Officers present introduced themselves to all 
those who were present during the meeting. 
 

2 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Lamb, Morris and Murray. 
Councillor di Cara confirmed that she was acting as substitute for Councillor 
Lamb. Councillor Choudhury confirmed that he was acting as substitute for 
Councillor Morris, and Councillor Maxted confirmed that he was acting as 
substitute for Councillor Murray. 
 

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
None. 
 

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2022 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2022 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them. 
 

5 Urgent items of business. 
 
There were no urgent items.  An officer addendum, however, was circulated to 
the Committee prior to the start of the meeting, updating the main reports on 
the agenda with any late information (a copy of which was published on the 
Council’s website). 
 



Planning Committee 2 30 May 2022 

6 The Tiled House, Chesterfield Road.  ID: 211032 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 4no. bedroom single storey 
detached dwelling – MEADS 
 
The Senior Specialist Advisor (Planning) presented the report.  The application 
was brought back to committee following receipt of amended drawings 
concerning the neighbouring land, to determine if an alternative decision would 
have been made had this information been available when the application was 
reported to the Planning Committee in March 2022.  
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum that there were no 
further updates following completion of the officer’s report. 
 
The Chair exercised his discretion in allowing additional speakers to speak for 
and against the application, whilst giving equal speaking time to both sides to 
ensure natural justice. 
 
Bob Lindsey (Neighbour) and Mr Dennis Scard (Chair of Meads Community 
Association) spoke in objection to the application.  Mrs Naomi Timlin 
(Applicant) and Mr Alex Peacock (Architect) spoke in support of the application. 
Councillor Smart, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee in objection to 
the application.   
 
The Committee raised concerns regarding visual impact, over development 
and impact on the neighbouring property.  
 
Councillor Taylor proposed a motion against the officer’s recommendation to 
refuse the application. This was seconded by Councillor Murdoch and was 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED: by (5 votes to 2 against and 1 abstention) that planning 
permission be refused on the grounds of visual impact and impact on the street 
scene. 
 

7 Moira House School, Upper Carlisle Road.  ID: 220014 
 
Partial demolition and change of use of vacant private school to C3 
(residential) to enable conversion of Moira House, Boston House, and Dunn 
House to 33 apartments and 2 houses.  Associated excavation to facilitate 
construction of covered parking area.  Erection of 17 new family houses, along 
with dedicated parking for houses and associated landscaping, communal 
amenity space and play space – MEADS. 
 
The Senior Specialist Advisor (Planning) presented the report.   
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum that no visibility evidence 
had been received following completion of the officer’s report. 
 
The Chair exercised his discretion in allowing an additional speaker to speak 



Planning Committee 3 30 May 2022 

for the application. No requests were received to speak against the application. 
 
Mr Dennis Scard (Chair of Meads Community Association) and Mr James 
Taylor (Applicant) spoke in support of the application. Councillor Smart, Ward 
Councillor, addressed the Committee in support of the application.   
 
The Committee welcomed the proposal and the collaborative approach 
between the developer, residents and the Meads Community Association. 
 
Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the 
officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Miah and was 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) that Planning permission be approved, and to 
delegate the Head of Planning to fully evaluate the independent review of the 
submitted Financial Viability Assessment by the Council’s elected consultants 
and to finalise the schedule of conditions; on the provision that these issues 
are concluded favourably, the Head of Planning to issue a Section 106 
agreement to secure a local labour agreement, alterations to square off the 
junction of Carlisle Road with Upper Carlisle Road and to include dropped 
kerbs and tactile paving, improvements to pedestrian and bus stop facilities, 
travel Plan and audit fee of £4,500, as set out in the officer’s report. 
 

8 36 Broomfield Street.  ID: 220236 
 
Outline planning permission (Access, Appearance, Layout and Scale) for 
demolition of existing garage block and erection of 2x semi-detached 
3bedroom dwellings, 2x semi-detached 2 bedroom dwellings and 3x detached 
3 bedroom dwellings together with parking, garages and new site access road 
- OLD TOWN. 
 
The Senior Specialist Advisor (Planning) presented the report. 
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum of information received 
concerning the rights of access to the site and surrounding properties.   
 
Mr James Whelan (Neighbour) addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application.  
 
The Committee raised concerns regarding the reduction in width of the access.  
 
Councillor Maxted proposed a motion against the officer’s recommendation to 
refuse the application. This was seconded by Councillor Taylor and was 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED:  (unanimously) that Planning permission be refused on the 
grounds that the development would by reason of the access arrangements 
prejudice the safety of highway users contrary to adopted policy. 
 
 



Planning Committee 4 30 May 2022 

9 19 Sancroft Road.  ID: 210845 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 2no.3 bed semi-detached 
dwellings - OLD TOWN. 
      
The Senior Specialist Advisor (Planning) presented the report  
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum that there were no 
further updates following completion of the officer’s report. 
 
Mr Andy Thurman (Neighbour) addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application.  
 
The Committee was of a mixed opinion.   A few members raised concerns 
regarding parking, out of keeping, unnecessary demolition of a single house to 
create two homes. Other members supported the design of the development 
and welcomed the proposal for two energy efficient family homes, instead of 
one. 
 
Councillor Maxted proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the 
officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Vaughan.  The 
motion was lost, with the Chair using his casting vote.   
 
Councillor Diplock proposed a motion against the officer’s recommendation to 
refuse the application. This was seconded by Councillor Murdoch and was 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED: by (5 votes to 3 against) that Planning permission be refused 
on the grounds that the proposal due to the footprint, mass and quantum of the 
dwellings provided represents a cramped form of development.  It would 
appear overly prominent and overbearing in the street scene and would 
introduce an unacceptable sense of terracing and would disrupt the special 
characteristics of the street.  The development would therefore conflict with 
saved policies UHT1, UHT2 and UHT4 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan, 
policies B2, D1 and D10a of the Eastbourne Core Strategy and paras 128 and 
130 of the NPPF.  Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate 
that the proposal would be a sustainable form of development, contrary to 
adopted policy D1 of the Eastbourne Core Strategy and para. 11 and 152 of 
the NPPF and the Council’s Sustainable Building Design SPD, 2013. 
 

10 49 Philips Avenue.  ID: 220265 
 
Conversion of loft space to include hip to gable roof extension, rear dormer and 
roof light to front elevation - ST ANTHONYS.         
 
The Senior Specialist Advisor (Planning) presented the report  
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum that there were no 
further updates following completion of the officer’s report. 
 



Planning Committee 5 30 May 2022 

Councillor Vaughan proposed a motion to approve the application in line with 
the officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Miah and was 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) that Planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions set out in the officer’s report. 
 

11 Date of next meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning Committee was scheduled 
to commence at 6:00pm on Monday, 27 June 2022. 
 

The meeting ended at 8.24 pm 

 
Councillor   
  

 


